on the dates indicated and should not be construed as representative of future
operations.  These unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be
read in conjunction with the related historical financial statements and notes
thereto of Jack Henry and Peerless, which are incorporated by reference or
included elsewhere in this Proxy Statement/Prospectus.

   37

   49

   JACK HENRY & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   Pro Forma
   Jack Henry   Peerless   Adjustment   Combined
   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
 Cash and cash equivalents   $   23,306   $  1,377   $ 24,683
 Investments   3,217   -   3,217
 Trade receivables   36,826   5,789   42,615
 Prepaid expenses and other   5,789   2,385   8,174
   ----------   --------   --------
   Total   $   69,138   $9,551   $ 78,689

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET   $   26,855   $4,063   $ 30,918
OTHER ASSETS:
 Intangible assets, net of amortization   $   15,272   $   -   $ 15,272
 Computer software   2,838   778   3,616
 Other non-current assets   1,183   2,500   3,683
   ----------   --------   --------
   Total   $   19,293   $  3,278   $ 22,571
   ----------   --------   --------
   Total assets   $  115,286   $ 16,892   $132,178
   ==========   ========   ========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
 Accounts payable   $   6,854   $  1,265   $  8,119
 Accrued expenses   3,968   1,666   5,634
 Accrued income taxes   136   -   136
 Deferred revenues   28,302   4,849   33,151
   ----------   --------   --------
   Total   $   39,260   $  7,780   $ 47,040

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   2,526   -   2,526
   ----------   --------   --------
  Total liabilities   $   41,786   $  7,780   $ 49,566
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
 JKHY preferred stock; $1 par value; 500,000 shares
  authorized; none issued   -   -   -
 PLSS preferred stock; $.01 par value; 5,000,000 shares
  authorized; none issued   -   -   -
 JKHY common stock; $.01 par value; 50,000,000
  shares authorized; shares issued  and outstanding   -
  18,950,527   $   189   -   $   8   $   197
PLSS common stock $.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares
 authorized; shares issued - 4,976,650   -   $   50   (50)   -
Less treasury shares; PLSS - 74,000   -   (382)   382   -
Additional paid-in-capital   18,599   8,018   (340)   26,277
Retained earnings   54,712   1,496   56,208
Unearned compensation   -   ( 70)   (70)
   ----------   --------   --------

  Total stockholders' equity   $   73,500   $  9,112   $ 82,612
   ----------   --------   --------
  Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $  115,286   $ 16,892   $132,178
   ==========   ========   ========

   38

   50
   JACK HENRY & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   JACK HENRY   PEERLESS   COMBINED   JACK HENRY   PEERLESS   COMBINED
   FYE   FYE   FYE   FYE   FYE   FYE
   6/30/98   6/30/98   6/30/98   6/30/97   6/30/97   6/30/97
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------

REVENUES:
Software licensing & installation  $   32,988  $   9,772  $   42,760  $   22,955  $   11,388  $   34,343
Maintenance/support & service   35,444   9,764   45,208   27,433   7,211   34,644
Hardware   44,991   8,837   53,828   32,212   11,745   43,957
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   Total   113,423   28,373   141,796   82,600   30,344   112,944
COST OF SALES:
 Cost of  hardware   30,832   6,786   37,618   22,397   8,872   31,269
 Cost of service   24,798   12,486   37,284   18,679   10,505   29,184
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   Total   55,630   19,272   74,902   41,076   19,377   60,453
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
GROSS PROFIT   57,793   9,101   66,894   41,524   10,967   52,491

OPERATING EXPENSES:
 Selling and marketing   11,804   2,977   14,781   9,162   3,841   13,003
 Research and development   3,132   1,987   5,119   2,045   1,863   3,908
 General and administrative   9,081   2,075   11,156   6,076   2,110   8,186
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   Total   24,017   7,039   31,056   17,283   7,814   25,097
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
OPERATING INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   33,776   2,062   35,838   24,241   3,153   27,394

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
 Interest income   1,221   115   1,336   660   307   967
 Interest expense   (18)   (18)   (229)   (229)
 Other, net   367   367   186   186
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
   Total   1,588   97   1,685   846   78   924
INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   35,364   2,159   37,523   25,087   3,231   28,318
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   13,127   446   13,573   9,332   702   10,034
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   22,237   1,713   23,950   15,755   2,529   18,284
LOSS FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS   668   668   450   450
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------
NET INCOME   $   21,569  $   1,713   $23,282  $   15,305  $   2,529  $   17,834
   ===========  ===========  ===========  ===========  ===========  ===========
As reported:
 Diluted earnings per share   $   1.09  $   0.34   $   0.80  $   0.53
   ===========  ===========   ===========  ===========
 Basic earnings per share   $   1.14  $   0.36   $   0.85  $   0.61
   ===========  ===========   ===========  ===========
 Shares used in computing diluted